## OFFICE OF THE COUNTY JUDGE TITUS COUNTY COURTHOUSE P.O. BOX 1306 MOUNT PLEASANT, TEXAS 75456

Kent Cooper Titus County Judge Phone: (903)-577-6791 kcooper@co.titus.tx.us

## Resolution $\#2024_03$

## Titus County – FY 25 Community Project Funding (CPF) Program Fire Department/Emergency Operation Center

**WHEREAS** the Titus County Commissioner's Court finds it in the best interest of the citizens of the U.S. Texas 1<sup>st</sup> Congressional District, that the FY24 Community Project Funding (CPF) Program be used to provide Titus County the funding to build and operate an Emergency Operations Center for the year 2024; and

WHEREAS the Titus County Commissioners Court agrees to provide a 25% match (in kind) for the said project as required by the FY24 Community Project Funding (CPF) Program; and

WHEREAS the Titus County Commissioners Court agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of the Federal Emergency Management Agency, Titus County assures that the funds will be returned to the Federal Emergency Management Agency in full.

WHEREAS the Titus County Commissioners Court designates County Judge Kent Cooper as the grantee's authorized official. The authorized official is given the power to apply for, accept, reject, alter, or terminate the funding on behalf of the applicant agency.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Titus County Commissioner's Court approves the submission of the applicant for the FY24 Community Project Funding (CPF) Program.

Signed by:

County Judge - Honorable Kent Cooper

Kent Cooper